DocuSign Envelope ID: BC98C31D-7E90-4F80-83FA-1B442F50DC14

'm tyler

technologies

AMENDMENT NO. 2

This Second Amendment (“Amendment No. 2"”) to the Contract Documents for 16RFP118621B-TR,
_ Organizational Performance Management Systems for Office of the County Manager, by and between Socrata,

Inc., with offices at 255 South King Street, Suite 1100, Seattle, WA 98104, a wholly owned subsidiary of Tyler
Technologies, Inc., (“Consultant”), and Fulton County, Georgia, a political subdivision of the state of Georgia,
with offices at 141 Pryor St. SW Suite 1085, Atlanta GA, 30303 (“County”) is effective January 1, 2019.

WHEREAS, Consultant and the County are parties to Contract No. 16RFP118621B-TR Organizational
Performance Management System, originally approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on
September 21, 2016 (Item No. 16-0802), becoming effective on November 8, 2016 (hereinafter, “Agreement”);
and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Agreement is to provide a performance management system to facilitate the
management and presentation of organizational performance information for the purposes of tracking and
improving the efficiency, effectiveness and impact of county services, promoting accountability and informing
and engaging citizens through a public website containing performance dashboards/modules and information
on key goals and strategies; and

WHEREAS, Consultant and the County amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 1, which was approved by
the Fulton County Board of Commissioners and became effective on August 2, 2017 (Item No. 17-0572) to a
county wide performance management system utilizing software as a service (SaaS) model, and technical
services in order to support the implementation of five (5) new modules forms: open budget; open
expenditures; open payroll; capital project explorer; and budget and performance dashboard; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was included on the County’s “Renewal of annual licensing, maintenance and
support agreements for intellectual property,” codified as Fulton County Code § 102-386, in 2017 and 2018,
and adopted by the Board of Commissioners on January 24, 2018 (ltem No. 18-0044); and

WHEREAS, the County has determined that the current system should be replaced with additional modules
and services; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant and the County desire to amend the terms of the Agreement by Amendment No. 2
as provided herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, Consultant and the County
agree as follows:

1. The term of this Amendment No. 2 is three (3) years from the first day of the first month following the
Effective Date, unless earlier terminated, subject to appropriation of funding annually by the Board of
Commissioners each pursuant to the process specified in Fulton County Code & 102-386. The



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC98C31D-7E90-4F90-83FA-1B442F50DC14

Agreement, as amended by Amendment No 2, will renew automatically each year, subject to its
approval pursuant to Fulton County Code § 102-386, the renewal of annual licensing maintenance and
support agreements for intellectual property policy and process; unless terminated in writing by either
party at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then-current renewal term.
2. The County’s right to access or use the SaaS Services will terminate at the end of this Agreement, as
amended.
3. The items set forth in the sales quotation attached as Exhibit 1 to this Amendment No. 2 are hereby
added to the Agreement as of January 1, 2019.
4. _Foryears 2 and 3 as contemplated by Amendment No. 2, the County’s Data Storage is cappedata20%

increase for each year, namely, 9.2 TB of Data Storage for year 2, and 11.5 TB for year 3.

5. The following Socrata Software as a Services (SaaS) are hereby removed from the Agreement as of

January 1, 2018:

a. Capital Projects Explorer (500k — 1M)
b. Open Budget (500k —1M)
c. Open Expenditures (500k — 1M)
d. Open Payroll (500k — 1M)
6. The Statement of Work for the Professional or Other Services attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is hereby
incorporated into the Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 2.
7. The following amendments to Exhibit A: General Conditions are agreed to:

a. Amend Article 15. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF COUNTY by replacing the first paragraph
with the following:

“Notwithstanding any other provisions, the County may terminate this Agreement for its
convenience upon thirty (30) days written notice of such termination to Consultant.”

b. Add the following language to the first paragraph of Article 20. WARRANTIES AND DISCLAIMERS;
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:

“In the event Consultant provides services that do not conform to this warranty, Consultant will re-
perform such services at no additional cost to the County.”

c. Add the following language to Article 22 INDEMNIFICATION, Section 22.1 General Indemnity and
Section 22.2 Intellectual Property Indemnification by Consultant: “Consultant’s obligations under
this Section will not apply to the extent the claim or adverse final judgment is based on the
County’s use of the SaaS Services in contradiction of this Agreement, as amended, including with
non-licensed third parties, or County’s willful infringement.

d. Update Article 34. Notices with the following:

Notices to Consultant shall be addressed as follows:

Socrata, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Tyler Technologies, Inc.
Attention: Chief Legal Officer Abby Diaz

One Tyler Drive

Yarmouth, ME

04096

E-mail: DI-Contracts@tylertech.com

Copy to:

Socrata, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Tyler Technologies, Inc.
255 South King Street, Suite 1100

Seattle, WA 98104



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC98C31D-7E90-4F90-83FA-1B442F50DC 14

The following definitions are added to Exhibit B: Special Conditions:

a.

“External API Calls” means any request made by a user that is not logged in against the SaaS
Services. Unless otherwise agreed to in the Investment Summary, after the initial twelve (12)
months of the Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 2, and on the anniversary of every
twelve months thereafter, if approved as provided within this Amendment No. 2, the pricing for
the SaaS Services, based on the External AP| Calls, will be adjusted to the correlating pricing terms
based on the average of the number of External API Calls over the previous six (6) months.
“Investment Summary” means the agreed upon cost proposal for the products and services
attached as Exhibit 1

10.

11.

“Monthly Active Users” means an internal user that accesses the Services more than ten times per
month. The number of Monthly Active Users that are authorized to use the Services for the
Agreement, as amended, are identified in the Investment Summary. Unless otherwise agreed to,
after the initial twelve (12) months of the Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 2, and on
the anniversary of every twelve months thereafter, if approved as provided within this
Amendment No. 2, the pricing for the Services, based on the Monthly Active Users, will be
adjusted to the correlating pricing terms, based on the on the average of the number of Monthly
Active Users for the previous six (6) months.

“SaaS Services” means Consultant’s off the shelf, cloud-based software service and related
services, including maintenance and support services, as specified under this Agreement, as
amended. SaaS Services do not include support of an operating system or hardware, support
outside of our normal business hours, or training, consulting, or other professional services.

The following terms and conditions are added to are added to Exhibit B: Special Conditions,
Subscription Terms of Use;

a. Consultant retains all ownership and intellectual property rights to the SaaS Services. Subject
to subpart 9 (b) herein, when the County uploads or provides County Data to Consultant’s SaaS
Services, the County grants to Consultant a perpetual non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free,
sub-licensable, and transferable license to use, reproduce, publicly display, distribute, modify,
create derivative works of, and translate the County Data as needed in response to a Monthly
Active User’s use of the Saa$S Services, or otherwise use by Public Users. Consultant may use
aggregate anonymized data within the Saa$S Services for purposes of enhancement of the SaaS
Services, aggregated statistical analysis, technical support and other internal business
purposes.

b. The County retains all ownership and intellectual property rights to the Data. The County
expressly recognizes that except to the extent necessary to carry out Consultant’s obligations
contained in this Agreement, Consultant does not create or endorse any Data used in
connection with the SaaS Services. During the term of the Agreement, as amended, the County
may export County Data as allowed by the functionality within the SaaS Services.

In the event of any inconsistency between the Agreement and this Amendment No 2, this Amendment
No 2 shall control.

Except as expressly provided in this Amendment No 2, all of the terms and provisions of the
Agreement will remain in full force and effect.



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC98C31D-7E90-4F90-83FA-1B442F50DC 14

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth above.

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA SOCRATA, INC.
(a wholly owned subsidiary of
Tyler Technologies, Inc.)

OWNER: CONSULTANT:

DocuSigned by:

=, & I A
\ \ ; <o i Rannaly M.MI
w 93D3835786804FS...

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman Hannah May
Senior Corporate Attorney

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:
éaw{h, Sclumidt
0638T4C5EA00450
Notary

(Affix County Seal) (Affix Notary Seal

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by:

Duvosal, Stewant

~— 2277AZCEFTAF4E4
Office of the County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

DocuSigned by:
[ flwina. Koade

Anna Roach
Chief Operating Officer

o o i
| ¢

ol Lovid ol R

e I%' 0 Oﬂol ros 2 /19 (£

#18-0999 12/19/18



DocuSign Envelope |D: BC98C31D-7E90-4F90-83FA-1B442F50DC14

ty

ler

echnologies

Exhibit 1
Investment Summary

The following Investment Summary details the software and services to be delivered by us to you under the
the Effective Date. Capitalized terms not otherwise

Agreement. This Investment Summary is effective as of

defined will have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

In the event a comment in the following sales quotation conflicts with a provision of this Contract Change

Notice, the provision in this Contract Change Notice shall control.
o Quoted By. Cheistopher King
0,070, tyler Quoto Expiration. 1213112018
e.e CQuote Name Futon County SCGC
s ARHOORE Quota Number 201859275
Quota Description  Fulton County SCGC
Contract Start Datn: 12019
ContractEndDate 1273172019
Sales Quotation For
Fulton County
141 Pryor 51 SW Sta 1085
Suite 1085
Alanta , GA 303031487
Phone. +1 (404) 612-3217
Year 1 Year2 Year 3 Grand Total
Recuring Costs $500,000.00 $660.000,00 §726,000.00 $1.986,000.00
One Time Costj 50,00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Total 5500,000 00 $560.000.00 §726,000.00 $1,306,000.00

Annual

and Rolated §

Quantity List Price Sales Price.  Annual UpEt
Socrata Connected Cloud - Org ion Edition 1 $618,557 $600,000 10% 3600000
TOTAL: $600,000
Socrata, Inc. Customer
By: By:
MNama: Name:
Tile Titke:
Date Date
Eooam( G Cioud -~ Omper EOC-ECGC-ORG Socrata € G Cooud - ¢ Ful 5 duct zute. Umis: Upto
Eclon 00 Morthiy Actve Users, Up 10 SM Exiernal API cals, Up ® BTEB of da storage, Upto 30K

Aersimont. Indudes &

upport and Education. Excudes: Set-Up

nen 45 -0 __res &7 (YR

RECESS MAEETING



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC98C31D-7E90-4F90-83FA-1B442F50DC14

- Blilng Inquires. Ay bilihg inguires by Customer ehould be direciad 1o Socrata’s Blling Department 3t 205.340.8008, fax at 206.452 2010, emall at

accounts. TECSAR{ISOCTELa.0om of Uy wrting ENling Department, 705 Sth Averuz South, Suite 600, Seattiz, WA 98104. Undess expressly set forih in the Order, fees In the
Order are exclusve of taxss, fravel snd expenses, and INTd party reseler fees.

- No PO Terms Apply. Pre-printed additional or corficting terms Inciudad In Cusiomer's purchass order form do not pply 10 is oroer and are rejected by Socaia (Uniess
Sucrata pysically signs he Customer purchase crder).

- Binding Whan Signod by Beth Partiss. This cedar is binding upen sigmews of both parties (axcapt I the perchase 15 adesizsstarsd dirough 3 reseller Inwraging a contact wehicls (a5, GSAL
NASPO), tise s cvdar &= bunding wheo Somata accspts the purchais erdar frow wseliar).

- Gorwang Ageasent. Tios e i3 govweed by (a) the wxitten platiors ercims apeamant tipned by both parties: (¢) 1 no wrtten agreament s signed, Sen ths Terms of Sanda feand a1
Eetpaii\socrata com terms-of-sarice; or () & throngh reslls Ieveagng a centact vekicls (0. GSAL NASPO). the then-currant Soczata G5A platform subscriptica o bup://
waw cnkac oo pplicaso By 151456060831 Mod - 1000_- Scamnn_CSA_md Comabuoft Rider - GSA-verted_and approved 1. pdf, wisch is incecporated herein by refarsnce.
(Agreezmant]

= Prims Cozmracting Iimes. I Customer is 2 Prims Contracter, e Prime G is doscoed the "G " undar this order, tie ead nser is the wer of the woftore tenvices, md S ina
hird-peoty scfiwars warvics provides Prime Centractor 53 respomashle for all pryznents under this coder
- Custemar Belling Cm IF Cotormer roquines a prerciase eoder for Socrats o receivo paymese 3 purchacs order zomst be approved and a copy submitted togethar with thi ordar by refamars.
EG d prrchace ordars, Customer hecoby provides the refarsnce mesber and bilkzg address for ll invoices 2nd apmes to preegpdly spdate Customes wbould mch
fimaticn chxnm.

2 SAL0TS Fulos County BLOC CONFIDENTIAL i3



